
UTSA DUO SET FOR NCAA REGIONAL
UTSA senior Camryn Carreon and sophomore Daniela Abonce will travel to Aggieland 
to play in the NCAA Bryan Regional, which will be hosted by Texas A&M on May 6-8 at 
Traditions Club (par 72/6,376 yards).

Carreon and Abonce are two of six individuals chosen to play in the Bryan Regional 
along with 12 teams. Carreon, a San Antonio native, will be the No. 2-seeded individual 
for her fourth consecutive NCAA postseason appearance while Abonce, who hails from 
Veracruz, Mexico, is slotted as the 5-seed for her first NCAA Regional.

This marks the first time two Roadrunners have received an invitation to compete as 
individuals in an NCAA Regional in the same year. This will be UTSA’s sixth consecutive 
NCAA appearance after qualifying as a team for four straight tournaments (the 2020 
season was canceled in March due to the COVID-19 pandemic). UTSA has advanced to 
the NCAA postseason 10 times as a team or individual.

Other individuals slated for the Bryan Regional include (1) Carla Bernat, Kansas State; 
(3) Lois Lau, TCU; (4) Sofia Barroso Sá, TCU; and (6) Ryann Honea, Abilene Christian. 
The Bryan Regional field also includes a dozen teams (in order of seed): LSU, Texas A&M, 
Clemson; Vanderbilt, SMU, Ohio State, Maryland, Iowa State, Texas State, Sam Houston, 
Sacred Heart and Little Rock.

The field will play 18 holes Monday-Wednesday and the individuals will tee off at 9:40 
a.m. each day. Live scoring will be provided online at Golfstat.com.

The five other regional sites this year include Auburn, Alabama; Bermuda Run, North 
Carolina; Cle Elum, Washington; Lansing, Michigan; and Las Vegas, Nevada.

The top five teams (30 total) and the low individual not on an advancing team (six total) 
from each regional site will advance to compete in the national championships on May 
17-22 at Omni La Costa Resort & Spa in Carlsbad, California. 
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NCAA BRYAN REGIONAL
Monday-Wednesday, May 6-8
Traditions Club  •  Bryan, Texas
Par: 72  •  Yardage: 6,376

The 2024 NCAA Bryan Regional will be 
hosted by Texas A&M at Traditions Club.

2023-24 UTSA SCHEDULE/RESULTS
Date Event Place Score

9/11-12 ____ Sam Golden Invitational _______ 3rd ____ 282-275-280—837 (-27)

9/17-19 ___ Badger Invitational ___________ 4th ____ 296-293-287—876 (+12)

10/9-10 ___ Dale McNamara Invitational ____ 3rd _____ 290-284-286—860 (-4)

10/22-23 __ Jim West Challenge ___________T-7th ____ 286-291-273—850 (-14)

2/5-6 _____ Paradise Invitational___________T-8th ____ 296-288-301—885 (+21)

2/12-14 ____ Nexus Collegiate _____________ 9th ____ 310-304-292—906 (+42)

2/26-27 ___ Chevron Collegiate __________ T-10th ____ 289-283-289—861 (-3)

3/4-5 _____ UNF Collegiate ______________ 2nd ____ 282-287-284—853 (-11)

3/30-31 ___ The Bruzzy __________________ 4th ____ 290-281-302—873 (+33)

4/7-9 _____ Chattanooga Classic __________ 10th ____297-288-304—889 (+37)

4/15-17____ The American Championship ____ 5th _____ 292-302-287—871 (+7)

5/6-8 _____ NCAA Regional _______ Traditions Club ________Bryan, Texas

5/17-22 ___ NCAA Championships ____Omni La Costa ________ Carlsbad, Calif.
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THE NICKNAME “ROADRUNNERS.” Please refrain 
from using UT-San Antonio, Texas-San Antonio, UT-SA, 
Road Runners, Lady Roadrunners or any other variation.

Golfstat Live Scoring: golfstat.com
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Camryn Carreon
No. 2 seed (individuals)

5-1 • Senior (Graduate Student)
San Antonio, Texas
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Head Coach:  Summer Batiste (7th Season •UTSA ‘12)
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Daniela Abonce
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5-7 • Sophomore
Veracruz, Mexico
(Instituto Mexicano Americano de Veracruz A.C.)
Major: Business
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PRONUNCIATIONS
Daniela Abonce _________________ah-BONE-say

Summer Batiste ____________________ bah-TEEST

Camryn Carreon________________ CAHR-ree-ohn
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https://www.traditionsclub.com
https://www.ncaa.com/sports/golf-women/d1
https://goutsa.com/sports/womens-golf


UTSA’S NCAA POSTSEASON HISTORY
This marks the 10th year UTSA has made an NCAA postseason team or 
individual appearance. Three Roadrunners have earned NCAA berths 
a combined four times as individuals, while UTSA also has advanced to 
postseason play seven times as a team in the program’s history, which 
started in 2005-06.

UTSA’S NCAA APPEARANCES
Year Tournament (Location) Finish (Score)
2011 West Regional (Auburn, Wash.) 16th (311-313-313—937)
 Top Individual — Paola Valerio, T-63rd (78-78-78—234)

2012 Central Regional (Columbus, Ohio) 20th (317-326-319—962)
 Top Individual — Fabiola Arriaga, T-84th (82-80-77—239)

2013 Central Regional (Norman, Okla.) 17th (302-303-299—904)
 Top Individual — Paola Valerio, T-30th (76-72-73—221)

2014 West Regional (Cle Elum, Wash.) individual only
 Individual — Fabiola Arriaga, T-49th (77-78-77—232)

2018 Austin Regional (Texas) 12th (298-295-299—892)
 Top Individual — Ana Gonzalez, T-29th (75-70-75—220)

2019 Norman Regional (Okla.) 14th (303-301-299—903)
 Top Individual — Hannah Holzmann, T-51st (73-74-78—225)

2021 Louisville Regional (Ky.) 13th (303-298-295—896)
 Top Individual — Ana Gonzalez, T-34th (74-75-74—223)

2022 Franklin Regional (Tenn.) 6th (293-294-288—875)
 Top Individual —Camryn Carreon, T-4th (74-70-67—211)

2022 NCAA Championships (Scottsdale, Ariz.) individual only
 Individual — Camryn Carreon, MC (73-78-74—225)

2023 San Antonio Regional (Texas) individual only
 Individual — Camryn Carreon, 1st (71-67-68—206)

2023 NCAA Championships (Scottsdale, Ariz.) individual only
 Individual — Camryn Carreon, MC (74-74-72—220)

SENIOR STANDOUT
UTSA senior Camryn Carreon will make her fourth consecutive NCAA 
postseason appearance when she competes in the Bryan Regional on May 
6-8 at Traditions Club. A year ago, Carreon earned a spot in the NCAA 
San Antonio Regional and eventually won the individual title by six shots 
to advance to the NCAA Championships in Scottsdale, Arizona, for the 
second straight season. In 2022, the San Antonio native made the second 
of back-to-back regionals as a member of the UTSA lineup at the Franklin 
Regional in Tennessee. She tied for fourth overall and moved on to the 
NCAA Championships. The four-time all-conference performer made her 
first postseason appearance with the Roadrunners at the 2021 Louisville 
Regional, tying for 57th.

Carreon is on pace to shatter her own UTSA single-season record for stroke 
average of 72.54 from last season, as she carries a 70.88 mark through 
33 rounds in 2023-24. She won back-to-back tournaments in the fall to 
give her a program record four for her career, and she owns 10 overall 
top-20 finishes, including four top 10s, this season. She has posted 22 par-
or-better scorecards including 16 sub-70 rounds, highlighted by a school 
record 8-under 64 in the final round of the Jim West Challenge. The two-
time NCAA Championships qualifier fired a 9-under-par 207 (68-69-70) 
to capture medalist honors at the Badger Invitational and then registered 
a 12-under 204 (69-68-67) to win the Dale McNamara Invitational last 
fall. Her other collegiate victory came at the 2023 Trinity Forest Invitational 
where she carded a school record 14-under 202 (68-69-65).

For her career, Carreon owns school standards for wins (4), scoring average 
(73.09), rounds played (145.5) and par-or-better rounds (58).

SOPHOMORE STAR
UTSA sophomore Daniela Abonce will make her NCAA postseason debut 
on May 6-8 at the Bryan Regional at Traditions Club. A native of Veracruz, 
Mexico, she earned an automatic qualifying spot after winning the American 
Athletic Conference Championship in April, firing a 9-under-par 207 (66-
72-69) to claim the crown by one shot at Southern Hills Plantation Club in 
Brooksville, Florida. She became the sixth Roadrunner to win a conference 
title, joining Allie Jordan (2009, Southland Conference), Shannon Jungman 
(2012 Southland Conference), Fabiola Arriaga (2014 Conference USA), 
Julie Houston (2018 Conference USA) and Ana Gonzalez (2019 Conference 
USA). Additionally, her 207 matches Arriaga and Gonzalez for the best 54-
hole total posted by a Roadrunner at a conference tournament.

The two-time all-conference selection currently boasts a 72.7 stroke average 
through 33 rounds. She has turned in 16 par-or-better scorecards, including 
eight sub-70 rounds, in 2023-24. She opened her sophomore campaign by 
firing a 12-under 204 — the second-best 54-hole total in program history 
which included the school’s low 36-hole total (68-68—136) — to tie for 
second place at the Sam Golden Invitational. She logged another top10  
when she tied for ninth at 5-over 215 (74-67-74) at The Bruzzy in March.  

CARREON, ABONCE COLLECT ALL-CONFERENCE HONORS  
UTSA standouts Daniela Abonce and Camryn Carreon were named to the 
All-American Athletic Conference Team on April 24. This marks the second 
straight season that the duo has earned all-conference honors, as Carreon 
was a first-team selection and Abonce made the third team in 2023 when the 
Roadrunners were members of Conference USA. With these two accolades, 
UTSA now has garnered 44 all-conference certificates in its 19-year history, 
including 16 in seven seasons under head coach Summer Batiste.
 
BATISTE OFF TO SUCCESSFUL START 
Summer Batiste is off to a successful start to her head coaching career. In her 
first seven seasons at the helm, she has guided UTSA to NCAA postseason 
appearances each year possible (the 2020 season was cut short in March 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic) to go along with a pair of team conference 
championships and three individual league crowns. She also guided Camryn 
Carreon to the NCAA Championships in Scottsdale, Arizona, in each of the 
past two seasons, the first Roadrunner to advance past an NCAA Regional. 
The two-time conference coach of the year has led the Roadrunners to seven 
total tournament titles and 16 all-conference certificates. 

Now in its first season as a member of the American Athletic Conference, 
UTSA also has taken care of business in the classroom under Batiste’s 
leadership. The program placed 37 student-athletes on the Conference USA 
Commissioner’s Honor Roll over a six-year stretch while collecting a total of 
14 academic medals for a 3.75-or-better cumulative GPA. The Roadrunners 
boast three conference all-academic team honorees and have earned nine 
Women’s Golf Coaches Association All-American Scholar awards during 
her tenure. They also have received three NCAA Public Recognition Awards 
for posting an Academic Progress Rate among the top 10 percent nationally 
within the sport.

A native of Spring, Texas, Batiste spent three seasons as UTSA’s assistant 
coach before being named the program’s third head coach in July 2017. A 
former standout player for the Roadrunners in 2007-12, Batiste served as 
team captain her final two seasons and earned second-team All-Southland 
Conference honors in both 2010 and 2011. She shared individual medalist 
honors with teammate Taylor Newlin at the 2012 Islander Classic after 
shooting a 75-74-71—220 and she posted four additional top-five finishes 
during her career. She was a member of back-to-back NCAA Regional 
teams, tying for 89th (77-85-77—239) in 2011 and 104th (78-83-84—
245) in 2012. The daughter of former Texas A&M and Miami Dolphins 
football player Dana Batiste, she was a three-time winner of the UTSA 
Weight Room Warrior Award.



2023-24 UTSA WOMEN’S GOLF STATS

2023-24 Team Results
Date _______ Tournament _______________________________________ Finish/Teams ______________________ Scores

9/11-12 _____ Sam Golden Invitational (Corinth, Texas) _______________________ 3rd/12 ___________ 282-275-280—837 (-27)

9/17-19 ____ Badger Invitational (Madison, Wis.) __________________________ 4th/15 ___________ 296-293-287—876 (+12)

10/9-10 ____ Dale McNamara Invitational (Broken Arrow, Okla.) ______________3rd/14 ____________ 290-284-286—860 (-4)

10/22-23 ___ Jim West Challenge (San Marcos, Texas) _____________________ T-7th/13 ___________ 286-291-273—850 (-14)

2/5-6 ______ Paradise Invitational (Boca Raton, Fla.) _______________________ T-8th/13 ___________ 296-288-301—885 (+21)

2/12-14 _____ Nexus Collegiate (Nassau, The Bahamas) ______________________ 9th/11 ____________ 310-304-292—906 (+42)

2/26-27 ____ Chevron Collegiate (Humble, Texas) _________________________T-10th/16 ___________ 289-283-289—861 (-3)

3/4-5 ______ UNF Collegiate (Jacksonville, Fla.) ___________________________2nd/19 ___________ 282-287-284—853 (-11)

3/30-31 ____ The Bruzzy (Ardmore, Okla.) ________________________________ 4th/13 ___________ 290-281-302—873 (+33)

4/7-9 ______ Chattanooga Classic (Chattanooga, Tenn.) ____________________ 10th/16 ___________297-288-304—889 (+37)

4/15-17 ____ American Athletic Conference Championship (Brooksville, Fla.) _____ 5th/12 ____________ 282-302-287—871 (+7)

2023 Fall Averages
Player ______________Rds-Stks ______ Lo _________Avg. ___________________________________________ Top Finish

Camryn Carreon ________ 12-832 _______ 64 _________69.33 __________ 1st at Badger Invitational; Dale McNamara Invitational

Daniela Abonce _________12-868 _______ 68 _________72.33 ___________________________T-2nd at Sam Golden Invitational

Morgan Ellison __________ 12-873 _______ 68 _________72.75 __________________________ T-13th at Sam Golden Invitational

Olivia Williams __________ 12-876 _______ 69 _________ 73.0 ______________________________ T-10th at Badger Invitational

Maria Bastarrica ________ 12-891 _______ 71 _________74.25 _______________________ T-27th at Dale McNamara Invitational

Hunter Nugent __________ 3-234 ________ 74 _________ 78.0 ________________________ 79th at Dale McNamara Invitational

2024 Spring Averages
Player ______________Rds-Stks ______ Lo _________Avg. ___________________________________________ Top Finish

Camryn Carreon _______ 21-1,497 _______ 67 _________71.29 __________________________________ T-4th at UNF Collegiate

Daniela Abonce ________ 21-1,531 _______ 65 _________ 72.9 _____________ 1st at American Athletic Conference Championship

Morgan Ellison _________ 21-1,568 _______ 69 _________74.67 _________________________________ T-12th at UNF Collegiate

Olivia Williams _________ 18-1,353 _______ 70 _________ 75.17 _______________________________ T-30th at Nexus Collegiate

Maria Bastarrica _______ 18-1,357 _______ 71 _________75.39 ________________________________T-25th at Nexus Collegiate

Hunter Nugent __________ 3-220 ________ 72 _________73.33 ______________________________________ 24th at The Bruzzy

Federica Tavelli __________ 6-468 ________ 74 _________ 78.0 _____________________________ T-50th at Paradise Invitational

2023-24 Overall Averages
Player ______________Rds-Stks ______ Lo _________Avg. ___________________________________________ Top Finish

Camryn Carreon _______ 33-2,339 ______ 64 ________ 70.88 __________ 1st at Badger Invitational; Dale McNamara Invitational

Daniela Abonce ________ 33-2,399 ______ 65 _________ 72.7 _____________ 1st at American Athletic Conference Championship

Morgan Ellison _________ 33-2,441_______ 68 _________73.97 _________________________________ T-12th at UNF Collegiate

Olivia Williams _________ 30-2,229 ______ 69 _________ 74.3 ______________________________ T-10th at Badger Invitational

Maria Bastarrica _______ 30-2,248 ______ 71 _________74.93 ________________________________T-25th at Nexus Collegiate

Hunter Nugent __________ 6-454 ________ 72 _________75.67 ______________________________________ 24th at The Bruzzy 

Federica Tavelli __________ 6-468 ________ 74 _________ 78.0 _____________________________ T-50th at Paradise Invitational



5-1  •  Senior (Graduate Student)
San Antonio, Texas  •  Incarnate Word HS

• Four-time all-conference
• 2024 All-American Athletic Conference
• Two-time NCAA Championships qualifier
• 2023 NCAA San Antonio Regional Champion

Super Senior (2023-24)
Is on pace to shatter the school’s single-season record for stroke average with 
a 70.88 mark through 33 rounds … has posted 22 par-or-better scorecards 
including 16 sub-70 rounds … won back-to-back tournaments in the fall … 
owns 10 top-20 finishes, including four top 10s … fired a 9-under-par 207 
(68-69-70) to claim medalist honors at the Badger Invitational … registered 
a 12-under 204 (69-68-67) to win the Dale McNamara Invitational … 
carded a 6-under 210 (69-77-64) for a share of 16th place at the Jim West 
Challenge … her 8-under 64 in the final round broke her own school record 
for low score … tied for fourth with a 7-under 209 (69-69-71) at the UNF 
Collegiate … grabbed a share of seventh after carding a 218 (78-71-69) 
at the Nexus Collegiate … opened the campaign with a 5-under 211 (74-
68-69) to tie for 19th at the Sam Golden Invitational … tied for 17th at 
the American Athletic Conference Championship with a 218 (69-76-73) … 
posted a 217 (75-67-75) to tie for 12th at the Paradise Invitational.

Senior (2022-23)
Captured the NCAA San Antonio Regional individual title after firing a 
10-under-par 206 (71-67-68), winning the crown by six shots to earn her 
second straight trip to the NCAA Championships … missed the cut by only 
two shots at the NCAA Championships after posting a 220 (74-74-72) … 
earned first-team All-Conference USA honors for the second year in a row 
… logged a school-record 72.54 stroke average … registered seven top-
10 finishes, including two victories … collected her first collegiate win after 
setting school records for low 18- and 54-hole totals at the Trinity Forest 
Invitational, firing a 14-under 202 that was capped with a 7-under 65 …
was named C-USA Golfer of the Week for her performance … finished 
fourth with a 218 (77-69-72) at the C-USA Championship to garner all-
tournament team accolades for the second year in a row … carded a 
2-under 214 (71-72-71) to tie for 10th at the Paradise Invitational … also 
placed 10th at the Chattanooga Classic after posting an even-par 216 
(73-73-70 … grabbed a share of sixth place after recording a 1-over-par 
217 (75-71-71) at the Dale McNamara Invitational … fired a 3-under-par 
213 (74-72-67) to tie for eighth at the Jim West Challenge and was named 
C-USA Golfer of the Week … carded an even-par 210 (68-72-70) to tie for 
20th at the Schooner Fall Classic.

Junior (2021-22)
Became the first player in program history to advance past NCAA Regional 
play after tying for fourth place at the Franklin Regional to secure a spot 
at the NCAA Championships in Scottsdale, Arizona … carded a 5-under-
par 211 (74-70-67) to grab a share of fourth place overall and first among 
individuals not on an advancing team, helping lead UTSA to a sixth-place 
finish in the team standings at the Franklin Regional … set program records for 
best finish, score and 54-hole total in an NCAA postseason event with her 

CAMRYN CARREON

UTSA CAREER BESTS

Round: 64, 2023 Jim West Challenge

54-Hole Total: 202 (68-69-65), 2023 Trinity Forest Invitational

Finish: 1st (4x), last at 2023 Dale McNamara Invitational 

performance in Tennessee … posted rounds of 73, 78 and 74 at the NCAA 
Championships but missed the cut … named first-team All-Conference USA 
… led UTSA with a 73.89 stroke average … posted three top-10 finishes and 
seven top 20s … logged 11 par-or-better rounds … C-USA runner-up with 
a 229 (75-78-76), helping guide the Roadrunners to second place by one 
stroke in the team race … tied for sixth at the Tulane Classic with a 226 (78-
77-71) … tied for 12th place after carding a 2-over-par 215 (73-72-70) at 
the Mercedes-Benz Collegiate Championship … grabbed a share of 13th at 
the Trinity Forest Invitational after shooting a 225 (76-76-73) … was 15th at 
the Paradise Invitational after turning in a 3-under 213 (69-73-71) … fired a 
4-over 214 (73-70-71) to share 21st at the Schooner Fall Classic … C-USA 
Commissioner’s Honor Roll member.



CARREON’S CAREER RESULTS
Fall 2019
t79 ___Minnesota Invitational _____________________ 80-81-ccd—161
t49 ___Mercedes-Benz Collegiate (par 71) ____________75-77-74—226
59 ___Princess Anne Invitational (par 70) _____________ 74-79-71—224
t51 ___Jim West Challenge ________________________ 74-73-74—221
Spring 2020
t31 ___Texas State Invitational ______________________77-81-75—233
t51 ___ICON Invitational __________________________73-78-75—226
2 ____Maryb S. Kauth Invitational __________________ 73-70-73—216
Spring 2021
t11 ___Trinity Forest Invitational _____________________ 76-74-72—222
5 ____Texas State Invitational ______________________ 74-69-69—212
t23 ___Rebel Beach Invitational _____________________77-74-76—227
5 ____Maryb S. Kauth Invitational __________________ 74-73-76—223
t47 ___The Bruzzy _______________________________ 73-78-74—225
t7 ____Conference USA Championship _______________ 71-72-74—217
t57 ___NCAA Louisville Regional ____________________77-76-74—227
Fall 2021
t46 ___Sam Golden Invitational _____________________ 71-76-73—220
t12 ___Mercedes-Benz Collegiate (par 71) ____________ 73-72-70—215
t21 ___Schooner Fall Classic (par 70) ________________ 73-70-71—214
t47 ___Dale McNamara Invitational _________________73-79-78—230
Spring 2022
t15 ___Paradise Invitational ________________________ 69-73-71—213
t6 ____Tulane Classic _____________________________78-77-71—226
t13 ___Trinity Forest Invitational _____________________76-76-73—225
t36 ___Chattanooga Classic _______________________79-69-76  —224
t19 ___Maryb S. Kauth Invitational __________________70-71-87—228
2 ____Conference USA Championship _______________75-78-76—229
t4 ____NCAA Franklin Regional ____________________ 74-70-67—211
MC___NCAA Championship _______________________ 73-78-74—225
Fall 2022
t46 ___“Mo”Morial Invitational _____________________77-74-76—227
t20 ___Schooner Fall Classic (par 70) ________________68-72-70—210
t6 ____Dale McNamara Invitational _________________ 75-71-71—217
73 ___Marilynn Smith/Sunflower Invitational ________ 88-77-41—206*
t8 ____Jim West Challenge ________________________ 74-72-67—213
* shortened to 45 holes
Spring 2023
t10 ___Paradise Invitational ________________________ 71-72-71—214
t74 ___ICON Invitational __________________________73-80-73—226
1 ____Trinity Forest Invitational ____________________ 68-69-65—202
t10 ___Chattanooga Classic _______________________ 73-73-70—216
4 ____Conference USA Championship _______________ 77-69-72 —218
Fall 2023
t19 ___Sam Golden Invitational _____________________ 74-68-69—211
1 ____Badger Invitational ________________________ 68-69-70—207
1 ____Dale McNamara Invitational ________________ 69-68-67—204
t16 ___Jim West Challenge ________________________69-77-64—210
Spring 2024
t12 ___Paradise Invitational ________________________ 75-67-75—217
t7 ____Nexus Collegiate __________________________ 78-71-69—218
t25 ___Chevron Collegiate ________________________ 67-74-71—212
t4 ____UNF Collegiate __________________________ 69-69-71—209
t14 ___The Bruzzy (par 70) ________________________ 67-72-77—216
t13 ___Chattanooga Classic (par 71) ________________ 76-70-71—217
t17 ___American Athletic Conference Championship _____ 69-76-73—218

Sophomore (2020-21)
Earned second-team all-conference honors … led UTSA with a 73.95 
stroke average … logged three top-10 finishes … fired a 4-under-par 212 
(74-69-69) to place fifth at the Texas State Invitational … also finished 
fifth after turning in a 223 (74-73-76) at the Maryb S. Kauth Invitational … 
carded a 217 (71-72-74) to tie for seventh at the C-USA Championship … 
tied for 11th after posting a 222 (76-74-72) at the Trinity Forest Invitational 
… tied for 57th with a 227 (77-76-74) at the NCAA Louisville Regional … 
C-USA Commissioner’s Honor Roll member.

Freshman (2019-20)
Played in all seven tournaments and recorded a 75.35 stroke average 
in a season cut short by the COVID-19 pandemic … fired an even-par 
216 (73-70-73) to finish as runner-up and lead UTSA to the Maryb S. 
Kauth Invitational team title … posted a 226 (73-78-75) to tie for 51st 
at the ICON Invitational … shared 31st place after registering a 233 
(77-81-75) to help guide the Roadrunners to the Texas State Invitational 
team crown … carded a 221 (74-73-74) to tie for 51st at the Jim West 
Challenge … shared 49th after firing a 226 (75-77-74) at the Mercedes-
Benz Collegiate Championship … posted a 224 (74-79-71) to finish 59th 
at the Princess Anne Invitational … won the Plum Creek Women’s Amateur 
in January after carding a 1-under 70-71—141.

Prior to UTSA
2018 and 2019 San Antonio Express-News and Golf San Antonio Girls 
Player of the Year … four-time all-state performer … TAPPS 6A state 
champion as a senior … TAPPS 6A state runner-up with a 146 (76-70) as a 
junior … district/regional champion after carding a 139 (72-67) … posted 
five wins and a 73.8 stroke average her junior season … placed third at 
state in 2017 to help lead the Shamrocks to the team title … San Antonio 
Express-News Super Team selection as a sophomore … finished eighth at 
the state tournament as a freshman … three-time San Antonio Women’s 
Champion … two-time Greater San Antonio Junior Championship 
individual medalist, including in 2018 with a 212 (71-70-71).  

Personal
Born on Sept. 13, 2000, in San Antonio … daughter of Marco and Julia 
Carreon … has one brother, Marco Jr., who played baseball at Schreiner 
University in Kerrville, Texas … graduated in the top quartile of her senior 
class … earned her bachelor’s degree in public health in August 2023 
and currently is working on her master’s degree in business.

CARREON YEAR -BY-YEAR
Year _________Rds-Stks ________ Low _________ Avg. _______________________________________________ Top Finish
2019-20 _______20-1,507 _________ 70 __________ 75.35 _____________________________2nd at Maryb S. Kauth Invitational
2020-21 ______ 21-1,553 _________ 69 __________ 73.95 ___________5th at Texas State Invitational, Maryb S. Kauth Invitational
2021-22 ______33-2,435 _________ 67 __________ 73.79 _________________________ 2nd at Conference USA Championship
2022-23 _____ 35.5-2,575 ________ 65 __________ 72.54 _________1st at Trinity Forest Invitational, NCAA San Antonio Regional
2023-24 ______33-2,339 _________ 64 __________ 70.88 _____________1st at Badger Invitational, Dale McNamara Invitational
Totals _____ 145.5-10,634 ______64 __________73.09 ___________1st (4x), last at 2023 Dale McNamara Invitational

Camryn Carreon captured the 2023 NCAA San Antonio 
Regional individual title by six shots.



5-7  •  Sophomore
Veracruz, Mexico  •  Instituto Mexicano Americano de Veracruz A.C.

• 2024 American Athletic Conference Champion

• Two-time All-Conference

• 2024 All-American Athletic Conference

• 2023 All-Conference USA Third Team

Sophomore (2023-24)

2024 American Athletic Conference Individual Champion … fired a 

9-under-par 207 (66-72-69) to register her first collegiate victory and 

become the sixth player in program history win a league crown … boasts a 

72.7 stroke average through 33 rounds … fired a 12-under 204 (68-68-68) 

to tie for second place at the Sam Golden Invitational … tied for ninth place 

with a 5-over 215 (74-67-74) at The Bruzzy … carded a 4-under 212 (72-

65-75) to tie for 25th at the Chevron Collegiate … posted an even-par 216 

(72-74-70) to grab a share of 34th at the Jim West Challenge … was 26th 

at the Badger Invitational after turning in a 222 (79-72-71).

Freshman (2022-23)

Named to the All-Conference USA Third Team … played in nine tournaments 

… registered a 74.94 stroke average … tied for 16th place after carding a 

221 (75-74-72) at the Dale McNamara Invitational … fired a 214 (70-72-

72) to finish 42nd at the Schooner Fall Classic … turned in a 219 (71-76-72) 

to grab a share of 31st at the Jim West Challenge … posted a 223 (78-73-

72) to tie for 41st at the Paradise Invitational … was 31st at the Chattanooga 

Classic after turning in a 223 (76-72-75) … tied for 15th at the Conference 

USA Championship after registering a 229 (75-76-78) … Conference USA 

Commmissioner’s Academic Medal recipient and Honor Roll member.

DANIELA ABONCE

UTSA CAREER BESTS

Round: 65, 2024 Chevron Collegiate

54-Hole Total: 204 (68-68-68), 2023 Sam Golden Invitational

Finish: 1st, 2024 American Athletic Conference Championship 

Prior to UTSA

Standout junior golfer in Mexico … played in the 2021 Mexgolf Cup … 

also has played on the Texas Junior Golf Tour … tied for fourth place at the 



ABONCE’S CAREER RESULTS

Fall 2022
t53 ___“Mo”Morial Invitational _____________________74-73-82—229
t42 ___Schooner Fall Classic (par 70) ________________ 70-72-72—214
t16 ___Dale McNamara Invitational _________________ 75-74-72—221
t36 ___Marilynn Smith/Sunflower Invitational _________81-76-40—197*
t31 ___Jim West Challenge ________________________ 71-76-72—219
* shortened to 45 holes
Spring 2023
t41 ___Paradise Invitational ________________________78-73-72—223
87 ___ICON Invitational __________________________77-77-77—231
t31 ___Chattanooga Classic _______________________76-72-75—223
t15 ___Conference USA Championship _______________75-76-78—229
Fall 2023
t2 ____Sam Golden Invitational ____________________ 68-68-68—204
t26 ___Badger Invitational _________________________79-72-71—222
t52 ___Dale McNamara Invitational _________________75-79-72—226
t34 ___Jim West Challenge ________________________ 72-74-70—216
Spring 2024
t50 ___Paradise Invitational ________________________ 74-75-75—224
t42 ___Nexus Collegiate __________________________76-74-80—230
t25 ___Chevron Collegiate ________________________ 72-65-75—212
t29 ___UNF Collegiate ___________________________ 74-69-75—215
t9 ____The Bruzzy (par 70) ________________________ 74-67-74—215
t39 ___Chattanooga Classic (par 71) ________________77-71-78—225
1 ____American Athletic Conference Championship ____ 66-72-69—207

Insperity Invitational/Patrick Reed AJGA Junior Championship … posted 

a runner-up finish at the Mazatlan Junior Classic with a 73-72-76—221 … 

finished eighth at the II North Cup after carding a 71-77-71—219 … won 

the 2020 Cypress Lakes Summer Classic with a 2-under-par scorecard 

… tied for fifth place at the 2021 Independence Elite at TPC San Antonio 

… tied for 26th at the FCG Callaway World Championship in Rancho 

Mirage, Calif. … teamed up with another player to fire a 4-under-par 68 

to tie for third place at a U.S. Women’s Amateur Four-Ball Qualifier … 

attended Instituto Mexicano Americano de Veracruz A.C.

Personal

Born July 10, 2004, in Veracruz, Mexico … daughter of Manuel Abonce 

Ferrandon and Alma Leticia Mex Carpio … business major.

ABONCE YEAR -BY-YEAR
Year _________Rds-Stks ________ Low _________ Avg. _______________________________________________ Top Finish
2022-23 _____ 26.5-1,986 ________ 70 __________ 74.94 _______________________ T-15th at Conference USA Championship
2023-24 ______33-2,399 _________ 65 __________ 72.7 _________________ 1st at American Athletic Conference Championship
Totals _______59.5-4,385________65 __________ 73.7 ______1st at 2024 American Athletic Conference Championship

Daniela Abonce became the sixth Roadrunner to win a conference championship when 
she captured the 2024 American Athletic Conference crown with a 9-under 207 (66-

72-69) in April at Southern Hills Plantation Club in Florida.


